
December 4th*  1919 

Halifax to Vancouver. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
Deo. 3rd, 1919 

To His Worship the Mayor 
and City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held. 
tale,  aay the .1,ttaohai minutu of 0:fanoi1 re Paoifio 
Aerial Service, Vancouver, B.C. asking encouragement 
from the City in connection with a.transcontinential 
air flight from Valifax-  to the Pacific Coait was read. 
Your Committee are unable to recommend any expenditure 
for this purpose there being no. provision in the 
Charter to authorize same. 

Alfred Whitman, 
Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman 

Bissett that the report be adopted. Motion passed. 

EXPLOSION CITY BU/LDINGS REPAIRS.  

Read reports Committee on Works and City En—

gineer reoommendiag settlement in full of account 

D.GiStewart for explosion repairs to City property. 

Office of Clergy of Works, 
December 3rd, 1919 

His Worship the Mayor. 
Sir:— 

At a meeting of the Works Department held 
this day the account o'f D.G.Stewart amounting to 
825.18 in full settlement of his contract with 
the Oity for repairs to City property, caused by 

1 the Explosion , was approved and recommended to 
Council for payment. 

. A.F.Messervey, 
Clerk of Works. 

MMOMOOMOMOD4ImmOW 

City Engineerta Office, 
Deo. 2, 1919 

His Worship t)e Mayor, 
Sir :— 

I I beg to report on the final account of O.G. 
Stewart who had the contract for repairing damage 

Extracted from 102-1A, City of Halifax Council Minutes, 1919-12-04, p.605-6, Halifax Municipal Archives



December 4th 3.91,  

done by the explosion to the City buildings, that most 
of the items in question have been certified. There 
is one item, $39.93 for advertising for men, which 
I had oertified but which the Auditor declined to 
pass. I certified this because I considered it was 
In the interest of the City that it should be 
certified, as, if the contractor failed to get as 
many good men as he could use, the cost of the work 
would be increased, the time covered would be 
greater and all such charges as superintendence, 
time keeper and similar items, would be larger, and 
the Citywodidlose. I think this item should be paid. 

There is an item of $11.g8 for lumber at the 
Market Building which I have struck from the account. 
Mr. Fegan informs me that this charge is for lumber 
which he condemned as not suitable and which he 
told the superintendent, Ur. Bennett, to return. It 
was not returned but lay around the Market Building 
for a time and Mr. Stewart claims that it disappear- 
ed. Under the circumstances I consider that the City 
is not responsible. 

The principal items on which Mr. Stewart 
and myself differ were 765 for superintendent and 
32g for time keeper. The contract provides that 

the City shall pay for a superintendent and tme 
keeper. The contractor was able to dispense with the 
services of a time keeper and superintendent and 
now asks that he be paid. himself for performing 
this service. We were entitled to Mr. Stewart 's 
fdll services under the contract without any addition-i 
al charge except that covered in his percentage. The 
claim that he could have kept the time keeper and 
superintendent on, is not material except for one 
reason, namely that if he had kept them on, the 
City would not only have had to pay them but would 
have had to pay Mr. Stewart his percentage on the 
amount paid. them. Under the circumstances I think 
it would be fair to allow Mr. Stewart the percentage 
on these amounts, but not the original. 

F.W.W.Doane, 
City Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alder. 

man Douglas that the report be adopted and the account 

paid. Motion passed.. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT  SUPERANNUATION ASSESSMENTS 
C.4".LALL.IY 

Read report City Auditor re refund of superan 

nuation assessments of C.J. Leahy an ex-chauffeur of .  

the Fire Department. 

Extracted from 102-1A, City of Halifax Council Minutes, 1919-12-04, p.605-6, Halifax Municipal Archives



Deoember 4th, 1919 

T.C.Allen & Co. 
A.W.Redden & Co. 
F.W.Ryan 
Melvin & Co. 
J.F.Topp 
E.Eveleigh 
Morrisoey & Purcell 
Frank G.Ritchie 

Stationery 
Rubber Boots 
Prof. Servioes 
Bardware 
Horseshoeing 
Repairs 
Fittings 
Elec. Supplies 

18.00 
25.50 

2.00 
3.14 

41.25 
84.42 

;27.14  
$ 976.25 

 

   

George E.Ritohie, 
Chairtan. 

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman 

Hubley that the report be adopted and the accounts 

paid. Motion paased. 

EXPLOSION  -LOAN 4565.000.00 from RELIEF COMMISSION 

Read report Finance Committee recommending 

the issuing of new certificates for $565,000.00 

to raplace oertifaotes due January 1st, 1920 for 
to 

loans made 4-the City for claims and others purposes 

by the Relief Commission. 

Committee Room City Hall, 
Deoember 3rd, 1919 

His Worship the Mayor 
and City Council. 
Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held 
this day the attached letter of His Worship the Mayor 
covering letter of T.S.Rogers, Chairman Halifax Relief 
Commission aadressed to His Worship tite with reference 
to the $565,000.00 oertifioates of the City of Hali-
fax given by the . City to the Relief Commission as 
collateral for loans to the City was toad, as said 
certificates are due and payable on the let day of 
January 1920, your Commitbee recommend the adoption 
of the attached resolution authorizing the issue 
of new certificates to redeem those falling due. 

Alfred Mai trap,  
CHAIRMAN. 

Halifax Relief Commission, 
Halifax, N.S. November the 26th/19 

Mayor J. S.Parker, 
City Hall. 
Dear Mr. Mayor:. 

Confirming the interview I had with you 
and City Treasurer Hopewell a few days since, I beg 

Extracted from 102-1A, City of Halifax Council Minutes, 1919-12-04, p.608-11, Halifax Municipal Archives



1  Certificate  NO.: Shares: 

0588 
o569 
0590 
0592 
0595 
0598 
0599 
0E13.3 
0620 
0624 

Amount  :2 Date 
. 

: 
. 	. . 	 4 

250 . $25000 	: Sept. 1, 
:1600. : 160000 	: g N 
: 350 . : 35000 	: Oct. 11, 

: 64000 • • 640 t w 13, 
: 500 	. . : Nov. 30. 
: 327 	: 	

50000 

:1000 : 100000 
: 333 	. . 

32700 	) Dec. 132.:  

	

33300 
	ly 	II : 

: 4.00 	: 	40000 	: lay 12, 
: o 	: 	2500o 	1 July 7, 

$ 565000 
459.8 Infectious Hoapital) 

Small Poi 	n 	) $327.00 
' Market Bldg. Repair) 

• • 

December 4th, 1919  

to say that this Commission is willing to accept in 
lieu of its present holdings in the City consoli- 
dated fund substitute certificates for the same 
amount payable January let, 1921, thus extending 
the credit for one year. The Commission will not 
now ask for payment of 'the accrued interest. During 
the coming year the Commission's work will be sub- 
stantially completed and all outstanding adjustments 
between the City and the Commission may remain in 
abeyanoe in the meantime; and when a final settle- 
ment is made interest will be payable only on the 
balance which may then be found payable. 

T.S.Rogers, 
Chairman. 

IMMOOMMOIllim.M0810 

Mayor's Office, Halifax,mN.S, 
December end, 1919 

Alderman Whitman, 
Chairman, Finance Committee. 
Dear Sir:- 

There are $5b5,000. due January 1st., 1920, 
on Stook Certificates of the City of Halifax, issued 
as collateral dollar for dollar to the Halifax Relief 
Commission for advances made in the repairs to schools 
and various city properties damaged by the EXplosion. 

Thee attached letter from Chairman Rogers to 
me is self explanatory and is submitted for the con— 
sideration of your Committee, to be embodied in a 
report to Council. 

J.S.Parkers  
MAYOR, 

per. Jas. J. Hopewell, ' 
City Treasurer. 

-- 

Halifax Relief Commission.  

1916 

"X 

19191,

II  

te, 

Extracted from 102-1A, City of Halifax Council Minutes, 1919-12-04, p.608-11, Halifax Municipal Archives



• 
• 

• • 
• • 

• . 
• • 

Retained 3. 
Net Soh 

oole 
0387000.00' 

City Property  • 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

ar a/ o 
Sohools 

Net City 
Property 

10000.00 
10000.00 
15000.00 
5000.00 

15000.00 
15000.00 
14000.00 
50000.00 

X30 o.00 

samoo 

$150306 .00 

6713,Jy0 
1413588.42 

December 4th, 1913  

Payments. 

Date  
1910 
Jen. 25 : 
Apr. 26 : 
may. 7 
u 31: 

Aug. 6 
Sep.17 : 
Oot.12 
Oot.19 : 
Nov.30 
Dec.13 : 
1919 : 

Feb.3 : 
May 12 : 
July 7 : 
Mar. 	: 

Schools : 

25 000 
5000 
5000 

15000 
50000 
30000 
20000 
50 000 
50000 
50000 

25000 : 
40000 : 
17000 : 

6 13. g:  

Date 
1916 

uay.7 
• 20 

July 13 
Aug.31 
Sepal 
Oot.12 
Oot.19 
Dec.13 

1919 
Feb.3 

July 7 

Internal Health 04000.00 unsettled, 

A oorreot statement, 
City Auditor. W.W.Foster. 

1 

The following resolution is submitted 

WHEREAS a letter under date Nov. 26th 1919 from 
Chairman Rogers of the Halifax Relief Commission 
sets forth that said Commission is willing to 
accept in lieu of its present holdings in the 
City Consolidated Fund, substitute certificates 
for the same amount, payable January Lit, 1921 
thus extending the credit forme year ; that the 
Commission will not now ask for payment of the 
aourued interest; that, during the coming year, 
the work of the Commission will be subbtantially 
completed and all adjustments outstanding between 
the City and Commission may remain in abeyance in 
the meantime; and that when a final settlement 
is made, interest will be payable only on the 
biltaioe which may then be found payable. 

1-6 606 
6  

Moved by Alderman Whitman secoricted by Alderman 

l3issett that the reportipe adopted. Motion passed, 

Alderman Power dissenting. 

Extracted from 102-1A, City of Halifax Council Minutes, 1919-12-04, p.608-11, Halifax Municipal Archives



0 4  

Dedember 4th, 1919 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the offer 
of the Halifax Relief Commission be accepted 
and that the Mayor, City Treasurer and City 
plerk be and they are hereby authorized to 
issue on behalf of the City I substitute oer-
tifiobes of the City of Halifax to cover those 
due 'January 1st, 1920 for the same amount 
4565,000.00 to be dated January let., 1920 
to bear the same rate of interest, six per 
cent. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alder- 

man Bissett and passed Alderman Power dissenting. 

OF J ROBINSON3  TAXES. 

14t 

ttt 

►  

Moved by Alderman Murhy seconded by Alderman 

Douglas that the order of business be suspended to 

permit Alderman. Bissett to address the Counoil.Motion 

passed. 

Alderman Bissett addresses the Council on the 

subject of a letter from a rate payer of Ward 2 

in relation to his taxes. 

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman 

Ackhurst that the copy of letter from a rate payer 

of Ward 2 relating to his taxes referred to by Alder- 

man Bissett be referred to the Laws and Privileges 

Committee and City Assessor. Mbtion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Douglas seconded 'by Alderman 

Bissett that Mr. Frank Robinson be permitted to address 

the Council regarding the assessment ref erred to in 

hie letter. 	Motion passed. 

Mr. Robinson addresses the Council. 

(Mr. Robinson says e will furnish a copy of the 

letter to the City 044.14.0440 

49, - 
(0  a 

►  

ii 

Extracted from 102-1A, City of Halifax Council Minutes, 1919-12-04, p.608-11, Halifax Municipal Archives


	Pages from 102-1a-1919-12-04to1919-12-04p594-630.pdf
	Pages from 102-1a-1919-12-04to1919-12-04p594-630-2.pdf



